ABENGOA

Comision Nacional del Mercado de Valores
Paseo de la Castellana, 19
28043 Madrid

Ref. Relevants Facts

Seville, August 26, 2008
Dear Sirs,

Reference is made to our Relevant Event of November 19, 2007 (number of record
86.324), regarding the Agreement signed with Santander Investment Bolsa, S.V.,
(to benefit the liquidity of the shares, the regularity of the Stock Market price and
the avoidance of fluctuations caused for reasons different from the proper market
tendencies in strict compliance with the Stock Exchange regulation), to our
Relevant Event of January 16, 2008 (number of record 88.195, related to the
novation in the above-referred Agreement modifying the number of shares that
can be negotiated under this Agreement), and also to our Relevant Event of April
2, 2008 (related to the novation in the above-referred Agreement modifying the
retribution of the said financial operator) as stated in the “Circular 3/2007, Norma
Cuarta apartado 2 b)”, we hereby include the detail of operations made in the
third quarter of the said Agreement (23/05/2008 to 22/08/2008):,

Shares Change Amount
Before 1.897.497 -37.367.663,03
Buy 4.270.533 19,25 -82.211.091,12
Sell (3.744.637) 19,19 71.869.276,44

525.896 -10.341.814,68
Actual 2.423.393 -47.709.477,71

Al last, find attached the detail of the referred operations.

Yours sincerely,

Miguel Angel Jiménez-Velasco Mazario
General Counsel
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Date Num Shares Total at the date | Participation at the Change Amount
fecha date
(B/90.469.680)
23/05/2008 117.050 117.050 0,1294% 22,42 -2.624.720,44
23/05/2008 (5.050) 112.000 0,1238% 22,87 115.508,39
26/05/2008 36.643 148.643 0,1643% 22,17 -812.231,15
26/05/2008 (31.140) 117.503 0,1299% 22,15 689.842,55
27/05/2008 83.000 200.503 0,2216% 21,89 -1.816.902,40
27/05/2008 (50.000) 150.503 0,1664% 21,95 1.097.659,00
28/05/2008 22.785 173.288 0,1915% 22,07 -502.854,27
28/05/2008 (72.785) 100.503 0,1111% 22,03 1.603.362,56
29/05/2008 45.635 146.138 0,1615% 22,37 -1.020.889,35
29/05/2008 (45.635) 100.503 0,1111% 22,42 1.023.273,45
30/05/2008 52.501 153.004 0,1691% 22,61 -1.186.997,31
30/05/2008 (82.261) 70.743 0,0782% 22,63 1.861.496,52
02/06/2008 81.911 152.654 0,1687% 22,30 -1.826.990,11
02/06/2008 (81.911) 70.743 0,0782% 22,30 1.826.252,54
03/06/2008 82.119 152.862 0,1690% 22,47 -1.845.448,96
03/06/2008 (82.119) 70.743 0,0782% 22,47 1.844.995,72
04/06/2008 65.942 136.685 0,1511% 22,30 -1.470.668,67
04/06/2008 (65.942) 70.743 0,0782% 22,30 1.470.319,21
05/06/2008 63.728 134.471 0,1486% 22,39 -1.426.702,81
05/06/2008 (91.783) 42.688 0,0472% 22,39 2.054.649,97
06/06/2008 115.596 158.284 0,1750% 22,13 -2.558.440,00
06/06/2008 (45.596) 112.688 0,1246% 22,45 1.023.446,59
09/06/2008 82.972 195.660 0,2163% 21,43 -1.778.424,05
09/06/2008 (64.972) 130.688 0,1445% 21,41 1.390.767,18
10/06/2008 113.461 244.149 0,2699% 20,90 -2.371.400,34
10/06/2008 (52.488) 191.661 0,2119% 20,94 1.099.076,87
11/06/2008 82.174 273.835 0,3027% 20,88 -1.715.813,31
11/06/2008 (92.174) 181.661 0,2008% 20,95 1.931.064,50
12/06/2008 83.000 264.661 0,2925% 20,77 -1.724.034,34
12/06/2008 (83.000) 181.661 0,2008% 20,76 1.723.216,45
13/06/2008 61.688 243.349 0,2690% 20,81 -1.283.551,12
13/06/2008 (155.771) 87.578 0,0968% 20,92 3.259.026,59
16/06/2008 66.577 154.155 0,1704% 21,59 -1.437.358,63
16/06/2008 (66.577) 87.578 0,0968% 21,59 1.437.527,51
17/06/2008 39.335 126.913 0,1403% 21,99 -864.916,72
17/06/2008 (47.713) 79.200 0,0875% 22,00 1.049.787,94
18/06/2008 195.653 274.853 0,3038% 21,43 -4.192.723,25
18/06/2008 (46.682) 228.171 0,2522% 21,68 1.012.244,71
19/06/2008 42.437 270.608 0,2991% 21,46 -910.802,48
19/06/2008 (93.437) 177171 0,1958% 21,50 2.009.155,59
20/06/2008 132.086 309.257 0,3418% 21,19 -2.798.303,91
20/06/2008 (100.035) 209.222 0,2313% 21,23 2.124.215,29
23/06/2008 50.927 260.149 0,2876% 21,16 -1.077.830,37
23/06/2008 (55.661) 204.488 0,2260% 21,18 1.179.089,44
24/06/2008 95.872 300.360 0,3320% 20,55 -1.970.269,59
24/06/2008 (20.628) 279.732 0,3092% 20,72 427.508,61
25/06/2008 56.268 336.000 0,3714% 20,62 -1.160.138,69
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25/06/2008 (116.358) 219.642 0,2428% 20,62 2.399.465,10
26/06/2008 94.110 313.752 0,3468% 20,20 -1.901.340,21
26/06/2008 (33.547) 280.205 0,3097% 20,32 681.551,30
27/06/2008 80.200 360.405 0,3984% 20,05 -1.607.899,41
27/06/2008 (50.200) 310.205 0,3429% 20,02 1.005.226,17
30/06/2008 44.830 355.035 0,3924% 19,89 -891.789,17
30/06/2008 (21.164) 333.871 0,3690% 19,96 422.342,84
01/07/2008 100.132 434.003 0,4797% 19,17 -1.919.521,57
01/07/2008 (26.132) 407.871 0,4508% 19,16 500.606,19
02/07/2008 95.638 503.509 0,5565% 18,35 -1.755.397,78
02/07/2008 (38.638) 464.871 0,5138% 18,49 714.255,41
03/07/2008 63.575 528.446 0,5841% 17,46 -1.110.082,07
03/07/2008 (56.075) 472.371 0,5221% 17,46 978.877,96
04/07/2008 93.950 566.321 0,6260% 17,34 -1.629.302,14
04/07/2008 (78.950) 487.371 0,5387% 17,35 1.369.744,90
07/07/2008 92.216 579.587 0,6406% 17,53 -1.616.233,43
07/07/2008 (114.716) 464.871 0,5138% 17,50 2.007.184,12
08/07/2008 104.373 569.244 0,6292% 17,17 -1.791.598,15
08/07/2008 (89.373) 479.871 0,5304% 17,13 1.531.396,99
09/07/2008 69.594 549.465 0,6073% 17,57 -1.222.760,74
09/07/2008 (84.614) 464.851 0,5138% 17,54 1.484.158,61
10/07/2008 93.312 558.163 0,6170% 17,07 -1.592.646,59
10/07/2008 (65.252) 492.911 0,5448% 17,09 1.115.239,30
11/07/2008 74.479 567.390 0,6272% 16,68 -1.242.507,57
11/07/2008 (36.479) 530.911 0,5868% 16,64 606.956,69
14/07/2008 50.000 580.911 0,6421% 16,61 -830.484,17
14/07/2008 (50.000) 530.911 0,5868% 16,60 830.068,22
15/07/2008 62.000 592911 0,6554% 16,17 -1.002.641,68
15/07/2008 (44.000) 548.911 0,6067% 16,23 714.131,12
16/07/2008 70.000 618.911 0,6841% 16,54 -1.157.802,36
16/07/2008 (45.000) 573.911 0,6344% 16,39 737.571,43
17/07/2008 13.600 587.511 0,6494% 17,19 -233.829,77
17/07/2008 (83.000) 504.511 0,5577% 17,47 1.449.956,95
18/07/2008 41.500 546.011 0,6035% 17,70 -734.632,82
18/07/2008 (41.500) 504.511 0,5577% 17,68 733.756,56
21/07/2008 46.000 550.511 0,6085% 17,62 -810.662,73
21/07/2008 (46.000) 504.511 0,5577% 17,61 810.200,61
22/07/2008 35.000 539.511 0,5963% 17,61 -616.444,24
22/07/2008 (35.000) 504.511 0,5577% 17,60 616.111,05
23/07/2008 14.000 518511 0,5731% 17,99 -251.813,54
23/07/2008 (61.919) 456.592 0,5047% 18,20 1.127.003,15
24/07/2008 72.000 528.592 0,5843% 17,86 -1.286.157,74
24/07/2008 (16.000) 512.592 0,5666% 18,24 291.846,97
25/07/2008 126.500 639.092 0,7064% 17,19 -2.173.935,97
25/07/2008 (1.500) 637.592 0,7048% 17,21 25.809,91
28/07/2008 31.000 668.592 0,7390% 17,19 -532.975,22
28/07/2008 (35.965) 632.627 0,6993% 17,26 620.895,37
29/07/2008 56.742 689.369 0,7620% 17,05 -967.284,80
29/07/2008 (24.273) 665.096 0,7352% 17,00 412.570,23
30/07/2008 73.061 738.157 0,8159% 16,97 -1.239.514,18
30/07/2008 (28.884) 709.273 0,7840% 17,13 494.926,48
31/07/2008 50.443 759.716 0,8397% 16,76 -845.187,44
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31/07/2008 (49.443) 710.273 0,7851% 16,84 832.461,49
01/08/2008 37.816 748.089 0,8269% 16,44 -621.805,29
01/08/2008 (28.991) 719.098 0,7948% 16,44 476.527,56
04/08/2008 34.608 753.706 0,8331% 16,20 -560.762,11
04/08/2008 (33.587) 720.119 0,7960% 16,18 543.275,82
05/08/2008 28.170 748.289 0,8271% 16,53 -465.702,07
05/08/2008 (31.500) 716.789 0,7923% 16,50 519.842,21
06/08/2008 20.700 737.489 0,8152% 16,84 -348.619,16
06/08/2008 (75.6298) 661.861 0,7316% 16,90 1.278.334,03
07/08/2008 25.000 686.861 0,7592% 17,14 -428.525,86
07/08/2008 (51.000) 635.861 0,7028% 17,18 876.350,31
08/08/2008 2.239 638.100 0,7053% 16,97 -38.000,73
08/08/2008 (116.796) 521.304 0,5762% 17,63 2.059.434,80
11/08/2008 18.980 540.284 0,5972% 17,81 -338.006,21
11/08/2008 (50.080) 490.204 0,5418% 17,83 893.169,00
12/08/2008 40.395 530.599 0,5865% 17,76 -717.424,46
12/08/2008 (34.226) 496.373 0,5487% 17,77 608.083,50
13/08/2008 55.419 551.792 0,6099% 17,00 -942.169,32
13/08/2008 (23.996) 527.796 0,5834% 17,23 413.553,63
14/08/2008 22.000 549.796 0,6077% 16,61 -365.523,91
14/08/2008 (23.900) 525.896 0,5813% 16,58 396.327,68
15/08/2008 74.539 600.435 0,6637% 16,67 -1.242.228,54
15/08/2008 (74.539) 525.896 0,5813% 16,65 1.241.045,00
18/08/2008 51.415 577.311 0,6381% 16,82 -865.040,45
18/08/2008 (51.415) 525.896 0,5813% 16,82 864.612,64
19/08/2008 61.647 587.543 0,6494% 16,34 -1.007.416,29
19/08/2008 (61.647) 525.896 0,5813% 16,33 1.006.542,81
20/08/2008 92.384 618.280 0,6834% 16,14 -1.491.046,49
20/08/2008 (92.384) 525.896 0,5813% 16,12 1.489.508,77
21/08/2008 38.000 563.896 0,6233% 16,22 -616.323,52
21/08/2008 (38.000) 525.896 0,5813% 16,20 615.736,76
22/08/2008 49.606 575.502 0,6361% 16,52 -819.638,95
22/08/2008 (49.606) 525.896 0,5813% 16,51 819.129,62
Before \ 1.897.497 \ 2,0974% -37.367.663,03
Buy 4.270.533 4,7204% 19,25 -82.211.091,12
Sell (3.744.637) -4,1391% 19,19 71.869.276,44
525.896 0,5813% -10.341.814,68

Actual \ 2.423.393 \ 2,6787% -47.709.477,71




